




Construction Law Committee
Memorandum of Committee Minutes

To:	All Construction Law Committee Members
The Florida Bar: Real Property, Probate and Trust Law Section

From:	Robert E. Doan, Secretary 

Re:	Meeting Minutes – February 9, 2026
************************************************************
RECORDING ATTENDANCE:  NOTE:  Recording your attendance helps track participation and gives you a record to look back on when reporting CLE.  Use the link distributed by Bruce Partington to record your attendance for this meeting.  
1. Opening:  Chair, Bruce Partington called the meeting to order at 11:31 a.m. 

Vice-Chairs of the CLC are Brett Henson, and Jason Quintero. Secretary is Robert Doan. 
The minutes from the January 12, 2025, meeting were circulated by the Secretary on January 12 and subsequently updated to reflect the correct date of today’s meeting. The minutes were approved, along with the December minutes.  
There will not be a meeting in March due to the timing of the Construction Law Institute.  The next meeting will be on Monday, April 13. 
There are applications to be a RPPTL at-large member or fellow currently available. 
2. Subcommittee Reports:
[bookmark: _Hlk490475201]	A. ABA Forum on Construction Law Liaison:  Tony Lehman (alehman@hlpwlaw.com ) is the Forum Liaison.  No report today: Tony reported in November:
The mid-winter meeting took place in Dana Point, CA, February 4-7, 2026.  "Changing Landscapes: The Evolution of ADR – New and Effective ADR Strategies," the event was sold out with 500+ attendees.  
The 50th Anniversary Annual meeting will be held in Chicago May 6-9, 2026. The topic will be:  "Lessons Learned from the Last 50 Years on Project Execution & Claims Management."  There are many special events including a gala at the Field Museum (separate ticketing).
If you’d like to learn more about getting involved in the Forum generally, including sponsorship opportunities, feel free to reach out to Tony or Sanjay.  If you are interested in being published in one of the periodicals, he can assist. 
B.  ADR Subcommittee:  Reese Henderson and Bryan Rendzio are the co-chairs.  Anyone who is interested in participating in the committee, please contact reese.henderson@gray-robinson.com or brendzio@milesadr.com.  Reese reported in they had there regular first Monday of the month meeting last Monday.   They are discussing the proposed changes to rules in voluntary trial resolution and some possible unintended consequences for arbitrators.   They are putting together an article for the newsletter and are tentatively presenting a CLE for this committee in August on e-discovery in arbitration. 
C. Certification Exam:  Dara Lindquist (dlindquist@carltonfields.com ) is the new chair and Brett Henson (bhenson@carltonfields.com) is Vice-Chair. Dara reported that the exam is drafted and waiting for peer review comments.  The exam should be finalized on March 1.  Applications closed in October. 
D. Certification Review Course:   Scott Pence (spence@carltonfields.com ) is the chair, and Jason Quintero (jquintero@carltonfields.com) and Ryan Sullivan (ryan.sullivan@hwhlaw.com) are the co-vice -chairs.  No report this month. 
E. Construction Law Institute:  Trevor Arnold (trevor.arnold@gray-robinson.com ) is the current Chair.  Haley Maple (hmaple@ksmlawyers.com) and Nikki Bhavsar (nikki.bhavsar@udx.com)  are co-vice chairs.  Sign ups are available. 
F. Construction Litigation:  Jason Lambert (jason.lambert@hwhlaw.com ) Michael Feinberg (Michael.feinberg@ansbacherlaw.net  and Zoe Wundermann (zoew@deeblawgroup.com)  are the co-chairs. The Litigation Subcommittee continues to conduct monthly telephonic meetings on the first Thursday every month at 11 AM.   Email either one of them if you’d like to be on the email list. No report this month.  
G. Construction Regulation:     Chris Cobb (CCobb@cobbgonzalez.com) and James Gonzalez (jgonzalez@cobbgonzalez.com) are co-chairs.  No report this month.  
H. Construction Transaction Subcommittee.  Claramargaret Groover (cgroover@beckerlawyers.com) and Alex Leon (aleaon@haberlaw.com ) are co-chairs.  
The goal of this subcommittee is to provide a practical resource to construction transactional attorneys to refer to when drafting / updating / customizing standard AIA docs. There will be an annual or semi-annual report from the subcommittee that notes which cases relate to certain sections of the standard AIA docs.  No report this month.
I.  Contractor’s University: Chair, David Zulian (dazulian@napleslaw.com) and   James Barlow are co-chairs (jbarlow@careyomalley.com ).  David reported that there are still facing headwinds with the Bar.  
J. In-House Counsel: David Ehrlich and (dehrlich@coastalconstruction.com ) and Joe Darr (jdarr@brasfieldgorrie.com )  are the chairs. The event meets on the last Tuesday of every other month.  If anyone knows any in-house that might be interested in joining, let David or Joe know by email.  Daivd reported they will have a happy hour at the CLI. 
K. Legislative Subcommittee:  Nick Elder (nelder@cobbgonzalez.com ) and Ryan Sullivan (ryan.sullivan@hwhlaw.com)  are Co-Chairs.  Bruce reported that the statute of limitations and repose bill will likely die in committee this year.  The opposing parties are willing to work on a revised version to bring back next year.  
L. Membership Subcommittee:  David Zulian (dazulian@napleslaw.com)  and Mark Smith re co-chairs (msmith@careyomalley.com )  David reported that there are currently 575 members.  If you are aware of anyone that would like to become a member of the committee, let David or an officer of CLC know.  
NTOE: Please remember to update the CLC and listserv if your e-mail address changes.  It will not automatically update when you change your address with the Bar. Remind interested members they need to be a member of RPPTL before becoming an official member of the CLC Subcommittee. 
M. Newsletter:   Peter Kapsales (pkapsales@milnelawgroup.com) and Hilary Morgan (hmorgan@shermanhoward.com ) and Clark Girges (cgirges@carltonfields.com)  are co-chairs of this committee.  No report this month. They are always looking for new articles.  Articles should be at least 750-1000 words and have far less formal requirements than Action Line or the Bar Journal. Send submissions of ideas to Peter or Hilary if you are interested in submitting.  Also, subcommittees should submit 25-50 words on activities of the subcommittees.   Bruce reported they are looking for a substantive article of up to 500 words.  Next edition is targeted for April. 
N. Pro Bono Subcommittee:  Pamela Holcombe (pamela@anastasialaw.net) is looking for a fellow co-chair.  Reach out to Pam or Bruce if you are interested in service.  Anyone interested in joining the subcommittee or in receiving referrals for pro-bono assignments should contact Pam for more information.  Volunteering attorneys work in conjunction with legal aid counsel on cases.   They continue to seek those willing to assist, including a pre-litigation consult in Broward County.  
O. Publications: Andrew Foti (afoti@stearnsweaver.com) and Mike Rothfeldt (mrothfeldt@carltonfields.com ) are co-chairs.   Articles for Action Line should be 1000-3000 words.  Florida Bar Journal feature articles should be 7000 words or less and columns should be 4500 or less.   If you have any ideas for articles or would like to peer review articles of others, please email Mike or vice-chair Andrew Foti for ideas or to volunteer to peer review.  No report this month.    
P. Government Contracting and Small Business:  Lisa Colon Heron (lcolon@smithcurrie.com) and Belinda Bacon (bbacon@sfwmd.gov ) are the co-chairs. They meet the last Wednesday of the month at noon by Zoom.  Lisa reported that they did not have a meeting in January.   Bruce noted that the CLC website was recognized at the recent meeting as the model for how the subcommittee websites should be handled. 
Q. Website:  Jack Taylor (jack.taylor@forthepeople.com )   and Klarika Caplano (Klarika@KlarikaJCaplano.com)  are the co-chairs. Visit rpptl.org and you can then access the CLC webpage.  Please advise of subcommittee meeting dates if you are the chair so they can update the website. Klarika reported that they website is up to date including recent CLE approvals. 
R. Young Lawyers: Richard Harrylal (richard.harrylal@hwhlaw.com) and Samantha Encalada (samantha.encalada@daviesduke.com) are co-chairs.  Samantha reported the next meeting will be Thursday, Feb 26 at 1130AM.  Sean Mickley will speak on tips and tricks in transitioning from the 558 process to litigation.  Meetings are quarterly.   They hope to do a happy hour at the CLI, before the welcome reception on Thursday at 530. You can email Samantha for confirmation of the location for the happy hour.  
S. CLE: Sean Sullivan (ssullivan@beckerlawyers.com ) is chair along with Jill Dutmers (jdutmers@shutts.com ) and Anya Pardy (apardy@williamsparker.com)  as the vice-chairs.  CLE’s are  booked through July/August, but September and beyond are open.  
REMINDER: Each committee member is responsible for posting their own CLE credits on TFB website; neither the committee nor subcommittee can do so.
3. New Business:     
4. Continuing Legal Education Presentation:  Today’s mediation is a two-part presentation related to immigration issues as it relates to the construction industry.  Roger Handberg, Esq., of Gray Robinson spoke on “Immigration Compliance.”  Nicole Avila, Esq. is a supervisory attorney at Florida Legal Services. Nicole spoke on the topic of ICE Warrants. 
The CLE portion began at 11:53 AM and concluded at 1:07 PM.
5. Closing: 
The meeting was adjourned at 1:07 PM p.m.

[bookmark: _Hlk13476692][bookmark: _Hlk535231034][bookmark: _Hlk132021515][bookmark: _Hlk16506672]REMINDER: 
Note:  There will be no March meeting due to the CLI taking place the weekend before.  The next regularly scheduled meeting of the committee will be held on Monday, April 13, 2026, beginning at 11:30 a.m., via Zoom.  The Zoom link and dial in information will be distributed by email from Bruce Partington to the construction official business listserv prior to the meeting, but unless there is an unexpected change, should be: 
Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87222588796?pwd=yGmwVSJ8UAcqNFjORKNNlAcil0Lq24.1 

Meeting ID: 872 2258 8796
Passcode: 917036
The attendance list as of 1:13 pm was:
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